

CASE NO. A17A0878

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

---

DEBBIE ANN CASH,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF LESLIE LEE CASH, DECEASED,  
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE  
OF MICHAEL DAVID CASH, DECEASED, AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF  
KATHERINE ANN CASH, A MINOR,  
Appellants

vs.

LG ELECTRONICS, INC.,  
Appellee

---

On appeal from the  
SUPERIOR COURT OF GWINNETT COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE LG ELECTRONICS, INC.**

---

Ayesha N. Khan  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
John Moss  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Potomac Law Group, PLLC  
1300 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 1300  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 204-3005  
akhan@potomaclaw.com  
jmoss@potomaclaw.com

Edward C. Bresee, Jr.  
*Ga. Bar No. 004820*  
Arthur J. Park  
*Ga. Bar No. 227992*  
Mozley, Finlayson & Loggins, LLP  
5605 Glenridge Dr., Suite 900  
Atlanta, GA 30342  
(404) 256-0700  
mbresee@mflaw.com  
apark@mflaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee LG Electronics, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PART ONE: APPELLEE’S STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
A.    The LG Television .....	3
B.    Other Plausible Causes of the Fire .....	10
C.    The Proceedings Below .....	12
PART TWO: ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY .....	15
Summary of Argument .....	15
Argument.....	16
I.    Enumeration of Error No. 1: Exclusion of Judd Clayton’s Testimony.....	16
A.    Standard of Review.....	16
B.    O.C.G.A. §24-7-702(b) and <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow             Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> .....	17
C.    The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding Clayton’s testimony.....	18
1.    The trial court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that Clayton’s step-three testimony was unreliable .....	19
2.    The trial court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that Clayton’s step-four testimony was unreliable.....	24
3.    The trial court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that Clayton “failed to adequately address and rule out other potential fire sources” .....	27
4. <i>United Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Whirlpool</i> is not to the contrary .....	30

II. Enumeration of Error No. 2: The trial court did not err in granting LG’s motion for summary judgment .....33

CONCLUSION .....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT LIMIT .....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page Number(s)</b>
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auto Club Grp. Ins. Co. v. All-Glass Aquarium Co., Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 686 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....	34
<i>Bryte ex rel. Bryte v. Am. Household, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	28, 32
<i>Bush v. Coleman Powermate, Inc.</i> , No. 03-04-00196-CV, 2005 WL 1241075 (Tex. App. May 26, 2005).....	33
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. of Am. v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 837 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....	34
<i>Dale v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (N.D. Ga. 1999) .....	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davidov v. Louisville Ladder Grp., LLC</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6652(LLS), 2005 WL 486734 (S.D.N.Y. March 1, 2005).....	19
<i>Donnelly v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	19
<i>Fail-Safe, L.L.C. v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	29
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Canon U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 29, 34
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giannotti v. Beleza Hair Salon, Inc.</i> , 296 Ga. App. 636 (2009) .....	26
<i>HNTB Georgia, Inc. v. Hamilton-King</i> , 287 Ga. 641 (2010) .....	17, 20
<i>McAndrew v. Garlock Equip. Co.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 731 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	19
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDowell v. Brown</i> , 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Mich. Millers Mut. Ins. Corp. v. Benfield</i> , 140 F.3d 915 (11th Cir. 1998).....	28, 32

<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page Number(s)</b>
<i>Nationwide Agribusiness Ins. Co. v. CNH America LLC</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01430, 2014 WL 2520502 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	34
<i>Piamba Cortes v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Pritchard v. Dow Agro Sciences</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 471 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	29
<i>Spring Co. v. Edgar</i> , 99 U.S. 645 (1878).....	16
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. MagneTek, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>United Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 704 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	23, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Walker v. Blitz USA, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	26
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Camacho</i> , 298 S.W.3d 631 (Tex. 2009).....	32
 <b>Statute</b>	
O.C.G.A. § 24-7-702.....	17, 27
 <b>Other Authority</b>	
National Fire Protection Association 921, Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations (2011 ed.) .....	23, 27, 28
